impact on the variability of the Net Present Value.
In our case these parameters are the electricity
export rate and the initial costs. These results were
extracted by providing different ranges of
uncertainty as input for the different parameters
according to author’s choice. Finally, the risk
analysis gives us the sense of how much the input
parameters may deviate from the given levels. In
this case the risk level of 10% is chosen. There is a
10% probability the NPV to be -44.611.414€ and
90% certainty the NPV to deviate between -
16.381.010€ and   -74.168.886€.

As it was mentioned before the parameters that
have the highest impact on the variability of the Net
Present Value are the electricity export rate (i.e.
price of the electricity sold) and the initial costs.
These could be the answer to the question under
which conditions our project with its specific
characteristics (wind field, depth, distance from the
shore etc) could be viable. The one case is to sell
the electricity in higher prices and the other is a
part of the total initial costs to be granted.

Table 3: Sensibility analysis of the project carried out with software RETScreen® International.

   Initial costs €
Fuel cost - base case 294.864.948 311.246.334 327.627.720 344.009.106 360.390.492

€   -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
0 0% -17.779.616 -34.129.835 -50.480.053 -66.830.272 -83.180.491

7th International Conference on Energy and Climate Change, 8-10 October 2014

 183

Table 4: Risk analysis of the project carried out with software RETScreen® International.

Table 5: The impact of incentives and grants on the economic indicators of the project (calculations made with
software RETScreen® International).

Electricity
export rate
(€/MWh)

Incentives/ Grants
(+% Total initial costs)
or (+%Electricity sold

price)

Cost of
Energy

(€/MWh)

Benefit-
Cost
Ratio

After-
tax IRR

(%)

Net Present
Value (€)

Payback
period of the
investment